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Marion County Board of 
Adjustment 

 

Date: 3/8/2021 BOA Hearing: 05/03/2021    
Item Number 
210503V 
 
Type of Application 
Variance 
 
Request 
Proposed side setback 
reduction from 25’ to 5’ 
for a new 
office/warehouse 
building 
 
 
Applicant 
Billy D. Cope 
 
Owner 
Davis Dinkins, P.E. 
 
Parcel # 15856-429-01 
Acreage 
.50+/- 
 
Existing Zoning 
M-1 Light Industrial  
 
Existing Land Use 
Specialized Commerce 
District 
 
Project Planner 
Kathleen Brugnoli 
Zoning Tech 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Item Summary 
 
This is a request to reduce the side setbacks for a proposed 100’X30’ 
office/warehouse from 25’ to 5’. This proposed structure requires a variance due 
to the size of the parcel and the setbacks required for M-1 zoning. 
 
The Marion County Land Development Code (LDC), Section 4.2.27 E requires 
side setbacks to be a minimum of 25’ from proposed structure to property lines. 
 
 
This request is in accordance with the Marion County Land Development Code, 
Article 2, Division 9 "Variance", in M-1, Light Industrial Zoning Classifications.  
Subject property is located in the subdivision called George S. Mayo of Silver 
Springs Park, a platted and recorded subdivision. Requesting a reduction for 
side setbacks is consistent with development in the area as the structures to the 
East and West also have side setbacks of approximately 5’.  
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Additional 
Information 
 
Springs Protection 
Zone:  
Primary Zone 
 
Environmentally 
Sensitive Overlay 
Zone:  
No 
 
Farmland 
Preservation Area: 
No 
 
Flood Zone 
Designation:  
X 
 
 
Utilities: 
Water: Well 
Sewer: Septic  
 
 
Previous Requests in 
the Surrounding 
Area:  See chart on 
page 3 
 
 
Code Enforcement 
Action: NONE 
 
 

 
 

Location/Access 
 
North on NE 36th Ave., then right on NE 40th Pl. and site will be on 
the right. 
 
 
Land Development Code Requirements 
 
Section 4.2.27 E -  M-1 Light Industrial setbacks are as follows:  
Minimum Front Setback: 40’ 
Minimum Rear Setback: 25’ 
Minimum Side Setback:  25’ 
 
 

ADJACENT PROPERTIES 
Direction of 
Adjacency 

Future Land 
Use 

Designation 

Zoning Existing 
Use/MCPA 

Property Class 

North 
High Density 
Residential 

 

R-3 Multiple 
Family Dwelling  

(72) School-
College/Private 

South 

Specialized 
Commerce 

District 
 

M-2  Heavy 
Industrial  

(43) Lumber 
Yard/Sawmill 

 

East 

Specialized 
Commerce 

District 
 

M-1 Light 
Industrial  

(48) 
Warehouse/Distri

bution 
 

West 

Specialized 
Commerce 

District 
 

B-5 Heavy 
Business 

(48) 
Warehouse/Distri

bution 
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Photographs 
 

 
    
Property from the road 
 
 

 
 

Property from the road 
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West Portion of Property 
 

 
 
End of Property on West side and neighboring structure  
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East Portion of Property 
 

 
 
End of property on East side and neighboring structure 
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Aerial View 
 

 
 

Previous Requests in the Surrounding Area          
 
Properties on either side of this parcel did not require a variance for reduced setbacks 
as they were developed from 1984-1987, prior to our current Land Development code.  
These properties are being used for similar Heavy Commerial/Industrial Uses and have 
side setbacks of approximately 5’ as well. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



7 
 

 
Concept Plan 
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